Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Trongate (GLA) Limited 05788646

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 1000 of 2013
District Regisiry

We

Anne O'Keefe Simon Wilson Elizabeth Mackay

Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building The Zenith Building Cornerstone

26 Spring Gardens 26 Spring Gardens 107 West Regent Street
Manchester Manchester Glasgow

M2 1AB M2 1AB G2 2BA

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known crediters on

6 September 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated Ol’)!oq,‘i?

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Hannah Smallwood
information 1n the box oppasite but If Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Sprning Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the +44 (0) 161 838 4500
public record 0161 838 4552 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Cempanies at -
\\ \\\\ \\\\ \\\\ e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

owogfzms
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
=]
o
2
-4
[15]




ZC ZoLFo COOPER

Administrators’

Statement of Proposals

Stylegreen Limited and
Trongate (GLA) Limited
Both in Administration

6 September 2013

Zolfo Cooper




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate {GLA) Lumited - both in

Admimstratien k ZO L FO COO P E R

Contents

1 Why this report has been prepared ....ooiviiiiaciicciiiiis ciiiiiiis sririars seseseiaseiersssasaraaas 1
2 Summary of information for creditors... ... ... e ereeresnecesesmmeesciestesass ssseacs semrevesieesriteas 2
3 Background and circumstances leading to the Administration............coveeee reeererceseseraenrane 3
4 The Admimstration. . .c. ccvciemirerriirrrirrrrarreasas sracanrerrmaamernanes Laee atemeeomessrans isenass 4
5 Financal position and Administrators’ receipts and payments.... . . ... .. i el 5
6 The ProPOSALS ... ciiiiivis o vereirrionressasescamreaasnenansasosass sorbbtsss san bosanss sammse secorsnas .6
7 Estimated outcome fOr CreditorS ...ccveecciieiacrritresess tass srvesannre sssen = setevbsss snsssasannsan .7
8 What happens NEXt .....eovs cioiiiiiii s tsmriarae s cremieereeeeee er =« casessl coiaeiseees .8
Appendices

SLATULONY I OMMIBEION. 1o et corerieeninree et irevistinns sarneranararastsrrrrnaaitanas sosusossansas Appendix A
Directors' Statements of Affairs of the Companiesas at 26 July 2013 ............ iiannnnn Appendix B

Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period 26 July 2013 to
28 AUBUSE 2013 it re e eteeiee e eanramenanaass coies o e sesaraas . Appendix C

Time analyses and details of time spent ..... ... ... . .. .0 civ cices ver vene o en ceees -.o.. Appendix D

Admanistrators’ fees and pre-appointment CostS.. ..o iiiiiiiiii i i Appendix E
Additiona! information in relation to the Administrators’ remuneration pursuant

to Statement of InsOVenCY Practice @ vivveeiei i cviimmicicinrrrrmneiseircans sae areanias Appendix F
Bxat routes and discharge from Lability ..o i i i crceraeeaaee, Appendix G

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 338 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2013, All nghts reserved. WWW.Z0 lfOCOO pe r.com
]




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both

Admimistration k ZOLFO COOPER

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

17

1.8

1.9

Why this report has been prepared

As you will be aware the Administrators were appeinted on 26 July 2013 over
Stylegreen Limited (Stylegreen) and Trongate (GLA) Limited (Trongate) (together the
Companies).

Under UK Insolvency Legislation, Administrators are required to make a statement setting
out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration. This report and all
appendices form the Administrators’ Proposals.

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about the
Companies, the background to the Admimstrations, the Administrators’ proposed strategy,
details regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of
creditor.

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with a view to achieving one of
the following objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing the company as a going concern;

Objective 2: achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be Likely if the company were wound up {(without first being in
administration); or

Objective 3. realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

In these cases the Administrators are pursuing the third statutory objective. Further details
of how they intend to achieve that objective can be found in sections 3 and 4 of this report.

The Companies’ creditors are responsible for approving the Administrators’ proposals and
fees. In this case 1t is proposed that the basis of the Administrators’ fees, category 2
disbursements and pre-appointment fees will be approved by the secured creditor only,
Nationwide Building Society {Nationwide), as there are no monmes available for preferential
and unsecured creditors. Further details of fees and costs can be found at Appendix E.

The Administrators do not intend to convene initial meetings of creditors. However,
creditors can request for a meeting to be held and further detanls on this matter can be
found in section 7 of ts report.

More information relating to the Administration process, Adrministrators’ fees and creditors’
rights can be found on Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal (http://www.zanfoportal.com), log-in
details to access this infarmation can be found within the covering letter you have

received

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries n relation to the contents of
this report or the Admimstrations generally, please contact Hannah Smallwood on
0161 838 4552 or by email at hsmallwood®@zolfocooper.eu.

Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM4D1




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both 1a

Adminrstration Zc Z0oLFo COOPER

Summary of information for creditors

Estimated dividend for creditors

Descnption Estimated debt £ Likely level 21; ligtét::cnegg
Stylegreen

Secured creditor - Nationwide 27,735,512 0 pence in the pound
Preferential creditors 0 0 pence 1n the pound
Unsecured creditors 2,010,782 0 pence in the pound
Trongate

Secured creditor - Nationwide 4,301,810 2,500,000
Preferential creditors 0 0 pence 1n the pound
Unsecured creditors 624,872 0 pence in the pound
Notes:

The estimated debt figures have been taken from the directors’ Statements of Affairs
(SoA).

Futl detarls of Nationwade’s secunty is provided in section 7; however, please note that
Nationwide holds cross guarantees between the Group. This provides Nationwide with an
entitlement to receve any surplus funds available from asset realisations after the costs of
the Administrations.

As detailed i section 4, Trongate’s property will not be marketed until 2017 therefore for
the purposes of this report the return to Nationwide from Trongate is as detailed in the SoA.
The actual return to Nationwide will be dependent upon the realisation of the property.

The Companies do not have any employees and therefore there will not be any preferential
claims.

UK Insolvency Legislation stipulates that creditors of the same class should be treated
equally. Hence the funds available for distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all
creditors of each class, regardless of the size of their claims. However, all of the Compames
assets are subject to Nationwide’s fixed charges and therefore there will be no monies
available for the unsecured creditors of the Companies.

The likely levels of returns are estimated and are subject to change.
Nationwide also holds cross guarantees between the Group companies
According to the SoAs, at the date of appointment Nationwide was owed approximately

£27.7 million from Stylegreen, £4.3 rmitlion from Trongate and a total of £59.8 million from
the Group {excluding accrued 1nterest and charges) under its security.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM4D1




Stylegreen Limted and Trongate (GLA) Lynited - bothn

Admnistration k ZOLFO COOPER

3 Background and circumstances leading to the Administration

31 Stylegreen was incorporated on 5 August 2005 and Trongate was 1ncorporated on
20 Apnl 2006.

32 Trongate owns a property at 176-186 Trongate, Glasgow, G1 5HF (the Property). The
Property 15 a terrace of three retail units.

3.3 Stylegreen is the 100% shareholder of Trongate and also the 100% shareholder of
Glassford Property Management Limited (Glassford) (together the Group). Glassford is also
n admimistration with the same appointtees Glassford is a Scottish registered company and
a separate report has therefore been prepared for its creditors.

3.4 Stylegreen holds no other assets other than the above shareholdings.

3.5 Nationwide provided funds to enable the purchase of the Property. This lending was subject
to certain terms and conditions and during April 2013 there was a matenal breach of the
lending cntena. The breach was in respect of a sigmficant deterioration n the loan to asset
value ratio.

3.6 The directors indicated they would submit a restructuring proposal to address this breach;
however, by June 2013 a proposal had not been received.

3.7 In July 2013, there was a further breach as the account fell into arrears against the
scheduled repayments. Nationwide therefore concluded that in order to maintain control of
the Property, the stability and control of an Administration Order was needed to enable a
recovery strategy to be /mplemented and reabisations maximised.

3.8 Due to the structure of the lending, Stylegreen was placed into Administration as
Nationwide holds cross guarantees between the Group This also allowed Nationwide to off-
set the monies held in the pre-appointment account as detailed in section 5.1.

Admnistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4MM 3




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Admstration Zc ZoLFo COOPER

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

The Administrations

As detailed n section 1.5, the Administrators are pursing the third objective of an
admamstration in both cases. The strategy to achieve this objective and progress to date is
detailed below.

On appomntment, the Administrators appointed GVA Gnmley Limited (the Agent) to conduct
a valuation of the Property and assist with the management of the Property.

The Agent’s formal report has not yet been received; however, it1s hkely that a holding
strategy will be implemented until at least January 2017.

This rationale for this strategy 1s that there is an interest rate hedging product whach
expires on the above date. To realise the Property earbier than this date will result in
significant break costs being incurred. Nationwide, being the only creditor to recewve any
benefit from the Admimstration, has confirmed its preference for the agreement not to be
broken to avoid such costs.

Untit January 2017, the Agent will assist with the management of the Property. The
Property is fully tenanted at present and, based on the mstonc information provided,
generates a gross annual rental income of approximately £306,000.

Please note that Nationwide has an assighment over the rental income generated from the
Property. All rental receipts will be transferred directly from the Agent to Nationwide.

Adrmimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Stytegreen Limted and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both n

Admwnstration k ZOLFO CO OPER

5.1

5.2

Financial position and Administrators’ receipts and payments

Financial position

The Admnistrators have the following observations to make n relation to the S0As. As is
normal, SoAs are before provision for the costs of the Admimstration.

Stylegreen

« The directors have detailed an estimated to realise value of £19.9 million 1n respect of
the company’s shareholding in Glassford Glassford is also insolvent and there will be no
momes available for its shareholders.

= A deposit held with Nationwide 1n the sum of £363,292 1s also detailed on the 50A.
Nationwide has offset this against their lending and no monies will be realised in the
Admimstration.

= The directors have detailed Nationwide as a preferential creditor. This is an incorrect
categorisation as only employee claims for outstanding wages and holiday pay rank as
preferential claims in an insolvency procedure. Nationwide is a secured creditor (see
section 7) and the balance outstanding on appointment per the formal demand
document 1ssued on 18 July 2013 was £32.6 million.

« The company had no employees, therefore no preferential claims will be received
during the Adrmnistration.

Trongate

¢ The directors have estimated a realisable value of the Property in the sum of
£2 5 million. Ths is the directors’ opimen only and is not confirmation of the Agent’s
valuation.

« The bank account balance of £8 is immaterial and will be set-off by Nationwide against
the balance outstanding.

* The sum of £4.3 million is detailed as due to preferential creditors. As above, the
directors have detailed the amount due to Nationwide here in error. Nationwide is a
secured creditor of Trongate and the balance outstanding per the fermal demand
docurmnent 1ssued on 18 July 2013 was £5.2 million.

» The company had no employees, therefore no preferential claims will be receved
during the Administration.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Summaries of the receipts and payments are attached at Appendix C. There have been no
monies recewed or payments made to date.

Adrmmstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in
Adminstration

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

k Z0oLFo COOPER

The Proposals

Stylegreen

It is proposed that the Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs of the company and
complete all statutory matters. As per section 5.1, Nationwide has off-set the funds held in
the company’s bank account against its debt thereby achieving the objective of the
Administration.

In the aircumstances 1t 1s propsed that the Administrators will complete all statutory duties
and progress this case to closure as soon as possible,

Based on current information, the Administrators think that the company has no property
whnich might permit a distnbution to 1ts unsecured creditors. As a result, following
completion of the Administration, the Company will be dissolved.

Trongate

It is proposed that the Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs of the company in
order to achieve the objective of the Admimstrations.

In the circumstances 1t 15 proposed that the Administrators will continue te manage the
Property until a sale s achieved.

Based cn current information, the Admimstrators think that the company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. As a result, following
completion of the Administrations, the Company will be dissolved

If any matters come to light which reguire further investigation and potential action by a
hquidator the Administrators will consider taking steps to place the Compames into
compulsory liquidations,

More information on the possible exit routes from Admimistration can be found at
Appendix G.

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposats

ADM4AM




Stylegreen Lirmted and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Administration k Z0oLFO COOPER

71

72

7.3

7.4

7.5

76

77

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor - Nationwide

The charges and dates granted to Nationwide by the Companies are summarised below:

' Debenture 20 January 2006 8 June 2006
Standard secunty over the Property - 8 June 2006
Charge over deposit account 20 January 2006 29 May 2012
Assignation of rental income - 8 June 2006
Share pledge 31 January 2006

Nationwide also holds cross guarantees between the Group companies

According to the SoAs, at the date of appointment Nationwide was owed approximately
£27.7 million from Stylegreen, £4.3 million from Trongate and a total of £59.8 million from
the Group (excluding accrued interest and charges) under its security.

Preferential creditors

The Companies do not have any employees therefore the Administrators do not expect any
preferential claims to be received.

Unsecured creditors

Where a company granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the administratars
are required to create a fund from the Company’s net property available for the benefit of
the unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund), commonly known as the ‘Prescnbed
Part’.

The Companies have no floating charge assets therefore the value of the Companies’ net
floating charge property is nil, Arising from this, the value of the Unsecured Creditors’
Funds 15 also nil.

As there will be no momes available, crediters are not invited at this stage to submit their
claims, however, should they wish to do so claims will be held on file

Adrmimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMAO




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Administration k Z0LFO COOPER

8 What happens next

Meeting of creditors

81 The Admimstrators think that a dividend will not be available to the unsecured creditors in
either case. In accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, an imtial meeting of the Company’s creditors is therefore not being convened

82 The Admimstrators are required to hold an imtial creditors’ meeting 1if 10% in value of the
creditors request 1t. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in writing in
the prescribed form on or before 20 September 2013. If a meeting 15 not requisitioned by
crechtors by this date the proposals will be deemed to have been approved.

Report

8.3 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six month period.

For and on behalf of
The Compames

Anne O’'Keefe
Administrator

Encs

Admamstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAO1 B




Stylegreen Lumited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - bothin

Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

Statutory information Appendix A

Company information

Registered number 05528595 05788646

Registered office c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Building, ¢/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Building,
26 Spnng Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB 26 Spning Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office 11 Upper Grosvenor Street, Mayfair, 11 Upper Grosvenor Street Mayfaur,
London, W1K 2ND London, W1K ZND

Tradmg address As former registered office ) As former registered office

Trading names -Stjlegreen Limted Trongaie (C1LA) Limited

Name of appomi:or “Nationwide Nationwide

Address of appointor Nationwide House, Pipers Way, Nationwide House, Pipers Way,
Swindon, SN38 1NW Swindon, SN38 INW

Court details ’ High Court of Justice, Chancery ’ l-hg,-'h Court of Justice, Chancery

) Dmsxon, Leeds Distnct Reg1stry Dwision, Leeds District Registry
Court reference 1001 of 2013 1000 of 2013

Details of the Compames directors and shareholders at the date of appointment are as follows.
Please note that neither company had a secretary at the date of appointment.

Date Date Percentage of
appomted resigned Number of shares held shareholding

Dlrectors of Stytecreen

—— = - =

Hardlp Slngh 12/(]5/2005

_B:lar_at Thakar 12/05/2005

' Directors of Tronaate ) s ~ . .
Hardip Singh '20fo412006 - - ) .

Bharat Thakar B 20/04/2006 - . . .

Stylegreen - Coo T 1 100

Administrators’ infermation

Anne Q’ Keefe Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Insolvency Practlttoners Assocmatlon
Bwilding, 26 Spnng Gardens,
o Manchester, MZ 1AB

Simon Wilson Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth Insolvency Practitioners Association
Buitding, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, MZ 1AB

Elizabeth Mackay Zolfo Cooper, Cornerstone, Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
107 West Regent Street,
Glasgow, G2 2BA

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 9




Stylegreen Lumted and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both i

Administration k ZOL FO COOPER

The validity of the secunty and the appointment has been confirmed by the Administrators’ legal
advisor, DWF Biggart Baille LLP.

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4O1 10




Stylegreen Lited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both 1n
Adminitration ZOLFO COOPER

Statutory information (cont’d) Appendix A

The EC Regulation on Insotvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration. The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by article 3 of the Regulaticn. The Company 1s based in the UK.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Admimstrators. All references to the
Administrators shoutd be read as the Joint Administrators

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADMADT 11




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate {(GLA) Lirmited - both in

Administration k Z0oLFo COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Appendix B
Companies
Stylegreen
Rule 229 Form2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Stylegreen Limited 5528595
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry 1001 of 2013

/4

Statement as to the affairs of Stylegreen Limited, c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Buslding, 26 Spring

Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on the 26 July 2013, the date that the company entered administrabion.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated i this statement of affarrs are a full, troe and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named cotopany as at 26 Joly 2013 the date that the company entered

admnistration

Full rame _ ud@omn £ auwaCed
t

Signed

Dated \b ‘ o%fs

Adminmistrators’ Staternent of Proposals
ADM401

12




Stylegreen Lymited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both 1n
Admimstration

Z: ZoLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Appendix B
Companies (cont’d)
A - Summary of Assets
Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £

faouwreT UWE FRoa CARABFZ:™ fpod £2Tn
M BRANGE O EMT B aED

Assets subject to floating charge

TEIOSIT ety PN RE ok Tewe G
S ol & TD

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

A

Date HJDK,l}

Admimistraters” Statement of Proposals
ADMAD1

23,‘:'35_, 2

363 291. &2

19,9166, cGG

AER 2%\, §2

24 CAREL3:32 20,2463 291 &

13




Stylegreen bimited and Trongate (GLA} Limited - both i

Admimstration k ZO L FO Co O P E R

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Appendix B
Companies (cont’d)

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimsated
1o realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential a2 25
creditors (carried from page A) £ R réz__
£
Liabilities - -
Preferential creditors:- s Miowaime banTous @, R e T3 2%,138, 5.2 (2335, 2D
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ (A AFZ,000 ri
£
Estimated preseribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
- ]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ {HATZ 2208
£
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ [aaa2,2%-8
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 3 lg-rga,ua-\_i:
£ o
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge > 00,3822 2,010,552-3%
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors Ky ,J&s,ob?v@j
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplas as regards creditors 3 l_‘q S8R G az.r.é\
£
Issued and called up capital g !
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ t
(].45%3¢ ol»‘é'

]
Signature g\'if/\ . - Date _ 14 J 03] 13

Adrmnistrators’ Statement of Propesals
ADM401 14




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Administration

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the

Companies (cont’d)

s

wI[3a[9] oed

amsuig

-]
===

NS WA LT W N FY =y
- - - kzf 25 Do 4 . o
= LANILT TFONBAEODY AT W T AR
¥
usng Ioypain 19°p JO (spooisod ypm) B Jo
3 fimoas Jo anjep | Apanoos ojeq | £q pjay Ainaas Lus Jo speiag | urowry SSUPPY 10)Ipalo JO DUIBN

*noissassod

s Auedunoo ot ur £11adord 1040 3IN JO Lo BUINIIR[D SICHPNO pUb SAOTAINS 10 5pood Jo Alddns i) Jo ssueape I pred sjunowy Bunumye
SIOWOISAD pUp SHUalasiBe ajus [suolIpUD 10 Stises| [317eYD ‘aseydind-oa1y HpUN SI0NPAID ([t ATHUIP] PUB SICLPIIS [[B 3PN[AU] ISNUI ROA  12J0N

SYOLIATID ANVIANOD

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

15




Stylegreen Lamited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Administration

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the

Companies (cont’d)

] 49| 9 owd

\‘)\ = wmmdig

!
H

i< \Q §TVIOL s
MINR G A Sy TNT AN oo 0y
NOAMTENY
WP L@ g e 19 INEFIW LanTLe boomaxeRw I Y
e PIoY sozeys
P ST 30 S| [BURGON JooN (epoajsod Ya) ssappy TOPIOUAIES JO SUIRh]
SYHATOHTIAVHS ANVIANOOD

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

16




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Admstration ZC Z0OLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Appendix B

Companies (cont’d)

Trongate

Rule 229 Form 2,148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company nurmber
Trongate (GLA) Limited 05788646
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dhvision, Leeds
\)\9 District Registry 1000 0f2013

Statement a5 to the affairs of Trongzte Limited, c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith Bulding,

26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on the 26 July 2013, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

1beheve that the facts stated m this statement of affairs are 2 full, true and complte starement of the

affairs of the above named company as at 26 July 2013 the dare that the company entered

admumistration.
Full ramec FIREDIP  SinGh
Signed A - )(

Dated tm%h%

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAO

17




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate {GLA) Linited - both n

Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the Appendix B
Companies (cont’d)

A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Valus Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
PRoVReTY %z, Seo,000| 2,500 COO
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Loy koccount $26 Se 2t
ets available for preferential creditors: 3,500,082 2,505, co¥as

Date | t1og |13
s 5

Adminstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 18




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Lwmited - both in

Adrministration k ZOLFO COOPER

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the
Companies (cont’d)

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Appendix B

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential credstors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prascribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clanns (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/serplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplas as regards members

s

Estimated
to realise
£
£ 12500, aBa26
£ —
4,30\, Sic@{4, 301,51 "5)
£101,80, BoteSL
£
£ 1,551 8caaga)
£
£ [C1,561,8082)
£
£ IC,SoLRniag
£
Lz 84t Re|(g2d ST
2,450 15,5
£ 2
£
£ V2,426,605
£ —
£
£ e
C242% 68850

Signature Date 16 }O‘g 1\3

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

19




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Lirmted - both in

Administration

k Z0LFO COOPER

Appendix B

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the

Companies (cont’d)

g

AW__.ND_ .D; e

—
iy

[

/

\

- _- — PeTh’E WY JNA
- - ~ heees ) T2 e e 0=cwo~, tamﬂsw;..yrdn;ﬁ.,
PRARVY WATUS oKD T N STOAFNDD
g HATY W Ny o
- - m_.m__-emm_.\ﬂgm \ua ARy W 4 [EE Ry P UBNSOIND law_:j n WOy A ﬁﬂ@&;ﬁé
¥
usAld Joppard 1qep J0 {opotisod i) JeLurer 1o
F Lunaas Joanpuy | Krmoos sjugl | Aq pley Apnoss Kus jo sprera | unoury SSRIpPY JOPa1a J0 SweN

uossassad

s, Aundwios ot w Auadord A0 {11 JO UonUSjRl BunUB]D SIONPSID pUD SEAAISS 10 spood Jo Ayddns o 7o 20ueApt W pred sjunowe Furuneto
SI910)SND pup sjuswsalFe 9)6s [EUoTpLD 10 Buisual [a)1BY ‘astyaind-a il IopUR S10)1PRId (1B ATIIApT PUB SIO)PAID [[2 SPAOUL IS NOK 39JON

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

20




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Admimstration

Z:-_ Z0OLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Directors’ Statements of Affairs of the

Companies (cont’d)

A _VO_ H arq N amuoSig
v | w  |sTvIOL ;
AN 13 0 R T A B e R
WUNE RIyacie N INARWY LATTLE 0NEOTTYD 3B |0 W
anjup Doy saleys
PIOR] 5a3RI}G JO syBla(g JEUIRION Jo oM (spossod 5:3 SSRIpPY JaPIOLAIBYS JO SWTN
SHAQTOHTIVHS ANVANOD

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals

ADM401

21




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts Appendix C

Stylegreen

Receipts

Payments

Balance -

Trongate

Receipts

Payments

Balance -

Admimstrators® Statement of Proposals
ADMAD1 22




Stylecreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Admmistration p‘ ZOL FO COOPER

Time Analyses and details of time spent Appendix D

Total time costs for the perod spent dealing with the Admimstration of Stylegreen are £2,787. This
represents 16 hours at an average rate of £170 per hour.

Total time costs for the perod spent dealing with the Administration of Trongate are 3,402. This
represents 20 hours at an average rate of £174 per hour.

Principal areas of activity duning the period are discussed wn further detail below.
Adrmimstration and planhing - formulating and implementing the mmtial case strategy, complying
with statutory duties and performing general admimstrative work. Case related treasury and

support time is also recorded here,

Realisation of assets: fixed charge - formulating a realisation strategy and haising with the Agent.
Twme has also been incurred complying with secunty and insurance requirements at the Property.

Creditors - nobifying all creditors of the appointments and prepanng statutory reports.

Admimstratars” Statement of Proposals

ADM401 23




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both m

Admmistration

Time Analyses and details of time spent (cont’d)

Z:_- ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix D

Stylegreen
Employee grade (ours) £

Partner/ Associate/  unlor anatyst/ Average rate per

chrector Semor assodiate malyst suppert Total hours Total cost hour
Admirsstration and planning
Strategy and control 02 02 18 11 337 00 153
Statutory dutles - [ 2] 01 14 21 347 50 1565
Case admmistration )] 0.6 é¢ T4 1,150 50 155
Accountng and treasury - - 0.8 (X3 92.00 113
Internal documentation 01 - e1 o9 11 172.50 157
Investigations
Director conduct reports - - - oz 0z 2500 125
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy 09 - 09 188 00 320
Asset ident-fication and valuatfon 03 02 05 121 00 242
Creditors
Raperting to creditors - - 0.5 - 9 216 00 240
Secured craditors . - . 01 R 12,50 125
Unsecured creditors - - - 02 02 250 15
Totals 1 26 19 11.8 164 2,787 00 170
Trongate

Employee grade (hours) £

Partner/ Assoclate/  Junfor analyst/ Average rate per

director Senfor assoqate analyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Admintstration and planmng
Strategy and control - 02 - 12 14 214 00 153
Statutory dutwes 03 . 15 18 279 00 155
Case admmistration (3.3 07 62 7T 1,195 00 155
Accounting and treasury - - - 14 14 151 00 168
Internal docurnentation 91 - 0.8 09 136 00 151
Investigations
Drector conduct reports . - [} 02 2500 125
Realization of assets - fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy - 13 - - 13 416 00 30
Asset identification and valuaticn - o1 14 15 199 00 133
Dezling with third party assets 02 02 44 00 220
Creditors
Reparting to creditors - - 18 . 18 43200 240
Secured crediters - - [+R ] o1 1250 125
Unsecured creditors o7 o1 04 12 298 00 248
Totals 01 33 FX] 132 195 3,401 50 174

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401

24




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate {GLA)} Limited - both in

Admmistration k ZOL FO COOPER

Administrators’ fees and pre-appointment costs Appendix E

Administrators’ fees

There were no costs incurred prior to the Administrators’ appointments *

The basis of the Administrators’ fees may be fixed on one or more of the following bases, and
different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the Admnistraters

« a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal;

« by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters arising in the
Administration; or

-« asaset amount.

On this assignment it is proposed that the basis of the Admunistrators’ fees shall be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Admimstrators and their staff on matters arising in the
Admimstration.

If a creditors’ meeting is held or requested, and creditors resolve to establish a committee, it shall
as part of the committee's duties to determine the basis or bases of the Admimstrators’
remuneration and authonse their disbursements

Where no creditors’ committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators shall be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Admimstraters and their staff on matters
ansing in the Administration.

As there are no funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, it will fall upon the secured creditors to
approve the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration. Separate approval will be sought from those
credtors.

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, it is proposed that the Admimstrators will draw
remuneration when funds are available.

Adrmmstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMADA 25




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limted - both in

Administration z: ZoLFo COOPER

Additional information in relation to the Appendix F
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detatled below is Zolfo Cooper's policy 1n relation to:
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors, and

« disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the
skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, an associate director or senior associate, an
associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity
of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Admimstrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level,

With regard to support staff, the Administrators advise that hme spent by their treasury
department in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged. The Admimstrators only seek
to charge and recover secretarial time if a large block of time is incurred, eg report compilation and
distnbution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in these cases

Professional advisors

On these assignments the Admimstrators have used the professional advisors listed below. The
Admimstrators have also indicated the basis of thewr fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
review on a regular basis.

"Name of professional advisor ) ' Basis of fee arrangement

DWF Biggart Bailhe LLP (legal‘ai:lvice) Hourly rate aqd disbursements
Willis Lsmited (insurance) Risk based premium
GVA Gnmley Lirmted (_valuétion and disposal advice) Fixed fee and percentage of realisations

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ expenence
and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of their fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements may
include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,

Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM401 26




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate {GLA) Linited - both

Administration k ZOLFO COOPER

case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, rcom hire and document storage. Also

chargeable will be any properly retmbursed expenses incurred by the Adrmimstrators and their staff.

Approval for Category 2 disbursements will be sought as specified 1n section 2 of this report and may

include:

« photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports to
creditors and other copying;

« printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white prnnting and 15 pence

per sheet for colour; and

« business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 Apnl 20131

detailed. Time is charged by partners and case staff 1n umits of six mnutes.

Rates from
Descnption 1 April 2013 £
Partner 1% 445
Partner 2® 415
Director 360
Associate director 320
Semor assoCiate 280
Assocrate 240
Analyst 220
Jumor analyst 125
Semor treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85
Support 79

Key. (a) Partner 1- purtners with three er more years’ experience at partner level
{b) PFartner 2 - partners with fewer thon three years’ experience at partner level

Admmistrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADM4MN

27




Stylegreen Limited and Trongate (GLA) Limited - both in

Admimstration k ZOLFO COOPER

Exit routes and discharge from liability Appendix G

Compulsory liquidation

A hquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and if required, take action on behalf
of a company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, 1f, pror to 1ts insolvency, transactions
had been entered inta by a company without commercial justification and which dimimished its net
assets

If the Administrators become aware of transactions requinng further investigation and potential
action by a bquidater, but it 1s not possible or appropniate to place the Companies into creditors’
voluntary hquidation, they may make an application to court to end the Admimstrations and request
that the court places the Companies into compulsory hquidation. The Admimstrators will send
notice of any such application to the Cornpanies and 1ts creditors.

Dissolution

The Administrators think that the Companies have no property which might permit a distnibution to
their unsecured crechtors. The Administrators will therefore file notices together wath their final
progress reports at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Compames.
The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the Companies and their creditors. The
Admimstrations will end following the registration of the notices by the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge from liability

Subject to the approval of the relevant creditors, the Admimstrators will be discharged from
Liability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their
appointments as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Admmstrators’ Statement of Proposals
ADMAOT 28




